
ISSUES CAUSES POSSIBLE SOLUTIONS
THE WATER DOES NOT PASS THROUGH
THE WATER TANK TO THE BOILER.

THE LEVER (G) WAS LEFT IN THE
HORIZONTAL POSITION.

TURN THE LEVER (G) TO THE
VERTICAL POSITION

THE COFFEE DOES NOT BREW. LEVER (G) REMAINED IN THE
VERTICAL POSITION.

TURN THE LEVER (G) TO THE
HORIZONTAL POSITION.

WATER POURS OUT FROM
THE FILTER HOLDER.

THE GASKET (D) IS WORN. CHANGE THE GASKET.

SAFETY VALVE (I) WHISTLES OR
RELEASES BURSTS OF STEAM.

COFFEE HAS BEEN TAMPED TOO FIRMLY
IN THE FILTER HOLDER.

USE ONLY THE RECOMMENDED QUANTITY
OF COFFEE, WITHOUT PRESSING TOO HARD.

THE BREWED COFFEE IS TOO WEAK. THE QUANTITY OF THE COFFEE IS POOR. CORRECTLY FILL THE FILTER HOLDER.

THE COFFEE IS NOT DISTRIBUTED
EQUALLY INTO THE TWO CUPS.

THE STAND MAY BE TILTED. PUT THE KAMIRA ON A LEVEL SURFACE.
EXCHANGE CUPS FOR AN EQUAL DOSE.

A POCKET OF AIR WAS NOT
RELEASED FROM THE BOILER.

PUT THE KAMIRA ON A SOURCE OF HEAT
JUST FOR FEW SECONDS.

THE FILTER OF THE HOLDER IS CLOGGED UP. CAREFULLY CLEAN THE FILTER.
THERE IS NO WATER IN THE BOILER. PUT WATER IN THE BOILER.

COFFEE HAS REMAINED ON THE FILTER
HOLDER RIM.

THOROUGHLY CLEAN THE RIM.

THE COFFEE IS GROUND TOO FINE. USE ONLY COFFEE GROUND
FOR A MOKA POT.

THERE IS EXCESS WATER IN THE BOILER. REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF WATER.

T00 MUCH WATER HAS BEEN USED. POUR ONLY THE SUGGESTED AMOUNT
OF WATER.

THE KAMIRA IS TOO HOT. TURN THE LEVER (G) TO THE VERTICAL
POSITION AND COOL THE KAMIRA UNDER
THE WATER TAP.

THE SUPPLIED COFFEE IS TOO THICK,
TOO DARK AND TASTES BURNED.

THERE IS TOO MUCH COFFEE
IN THE FILTER HOLDER.

USE THE CORRECT QUANTITY OF COFFEE.

THERE IS NOT ENOUGH WATER. USE THE CORRECT AMOUNT OF WATER.

THERMO HANDLE (A)

LID (B)

WATER TANK (C)

FILTER HOLDER (E)

LEVER VALVE (G)

BOILER (H)

LOADING AND
UNLOADING VALVE (F)

SAFETY VALVE (I)

GASKET (D)
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Telefono +39 331 3217731  ·  info@kamiraonline.com  ·  www.kamiraonline.com

WARRANTY. Kamira is warranted for five years from the date of purchase from any defects and compliance
with the directive 99/44 CE; with the exception of the attachments that are subject to use such as gaskets,
valves, levers, handles, links, etc.
VALIDITY OF WARRANTY . The warranty is valid only if: a) the Kamira has not been tampered with; even
if  only in part (safety valve included); b) all the instructions of this booklet have been fulfilled during its use;
c) the appliance has not been damaged by negligence, accident, limescale deposit or other external reasons.
The customer is responsible for shipment and service charges to bring the Kamira back to factory specifications.
The manufacturer cannot be held responsible for damage from a use that is different from  the instructions.
The manufacturer is not responsible and will make no compensation for direct or indirect damage resulting
from the use of the Kamira or for stopping using it. The customer is responsible for shipment and service
charges to bring the Kamira back to factory specifications.

USAGE TIPS
FIRST USE
For first time use or after a period of inactivity, season
the water channel by preparing a coffee as usual.
Do this twice or three times with the filter holder in
place with the recommended dose of coffee.

FOR A WARM AND RICH ESPRESSO
Every time you first use the appliance making a
serving of coffee is sufficient to pre-heat the machine.
Put your Kamira on the stove with the valve (G) in

the horizontal position and the cup under the
distribution spot. Do the operation for 10-15 seconds
with the burner on high.

TO PREPARE SEVERAL
CONSECUTIVE CUPS
To prepare several coffees consecutively, cool the
boiler each time by holding it under the water tap.
Warning: before doing it, turn the valve (G) to the
vertical position.

PREPARATION WITH FILTER
HOLDER FOR 2 CUPS
With the filter holder for 2 cups you can
prepare two coffees simultaneously or
simply obtain a double serving.
The preparation of the coffee is
the same as the filter holder for 1 cup,
but in this case you have to top off the
water tank.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

MAINTENANCE
• Regularly check that all the elements of your Kamira

are undamaged, in particular the gasket (D).
• Clean the appliance, only externally, using a normal

dishwashing liquid.
•  Keep the gasket receptacle clean.
• It is recommended  to periodically remove  the

limescale  that can build up  in the boiler  after a
period of using the appliance. To do this you can

pour some vinegar (2 cups) in the boiler through
the water tank. Leave the vinegar for 5-6 hours,
bring the valve lever (G) to the horizontal position
and turn the boiler of the Kamira upside down
to drain it, at the end repeat the procedure
for the first use.

• Use only original Kamira spare parts.

FILTER HOLDER FOR ONE CUP FILTER HOLDER FOR TWO CUPS

The eco-friendly coffee machine for a creamy espressoDie umweltfreudliche Maschine für cremigen Espresso

Athermischer Griff (A)

Deckel (B)

Wassertank (C)

Dichtung (D)

Siebträger (E)

Kessel (H)
Sicherheitsventil (I)

Hebel (G)

Wasser Be- und 
Entladeventil (F)

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG



GEBRAUCHSHINWEISE
INBETRIEBNAHME

Führen Sie vor der ersten Nutzung der Maschine eine Reinigung des Wasserkreislaufs 
durch („Cleaning out“). Die erste Reinigung ist ein einfacher und sehr wichtiger Vorgang, 
der nur wenige Sekunden dauert. Er dient dazu, die Maschine von überschüssigem Wasser 
oder Luftbläschen zu befreien.  

Gehen sie hierzu wie folgt vor: 

a. Entfernen Sie den Kaffeehalter (E) 

b. Bringen Sie den Hebel (G) in eine waagrechte Position 

c. Befüllen Sie den Wasser-Tank (C) vollständig mit Wasser 

d. Stellen Sie eine große Tasse auf den Wasserkessel 

e. Bringen sie den Hebel (G) in eine senkrechte Position und heizen Sie Ihre Kamira auf 

f. Nach kurzer Zeit, wenn das Wasser vollständig in den Kessel abgeflossen ist, bringen Sie 
den Hebel (G) in eine waagrechte Position und lassen sie das Wasser und den Dampf in 
die Tasse entweichen. 

FÜR EINEN STETS HEISSEN UND CREMIGEN ESPRESSO

Vor jeder Nutzung der noch kalten Maschine muss diese vorgewärmt werden.  
Führen Sie dazu die Schritte des „Cleaning out“ durch (siehe Abschnitt Inbetriebnahme). 

VIELE KAFFEE NACHEINANDER STETS CREMIG ZUBEREITEN

Bereiten Sie mehrere Kaffee nacheinander zu, empfiehlt es sich, den Kessel von Zeit zu Zeit 
1 bis 2 Sekunden unter fließendem Wasser abzukühlen. Achtung: bevor Sie diesen Vorgang 
ausführen, bringen Sie den Hebel (G) in eine vertikale Position.



WARTUNG UND PFLEGE

•Prüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob alle Teile der Kamira intakt sind, insbesondere die Dichtung (D).

•Reinigen Sie das Gerät nur von außen mit normalem Geschirrspülmittel.

•Halten Sie den Dichtungsring (D) sauber.

•Es wird empfohlen, Kalkablagerungen, die sich im Laufe der Zeit im Heizkessel bilden  
 können, regelmäßig zu entfernen. Gießen Sie hierzu Essig (60 ml) oder Kaffeemaschinen 
 entkalker in die Wasserschale und lassen Sie sie in den Kessel abfließen. 
 Die Entkalkungsflüssigkeit lassen Sie 5 bis 6 Stunden einwirken. Nach Ablauf der Ein- 
 wirkzeit bringen Sie den Hebel (G) in eine vertikale Position und entleeren Sie die Kamira,  
 indem Sie sie auf den Kopf drehen und den Inhalt des Kessels ausleeren.  
  Danach wiederholen Sie den Spülvorgang wie vor der ersten Nutzung (siehe Abschnitt  
 Inbetriebnahme).

•Verwenden Sie nur original Kamira-Ersatzteile!

VERWENDUNG DES DOPPELTEN SIEBTRÄGERS

Mit dem doppelarmigen Siebträ-
ger bereiten Sie zwei Espresso 
gleichzeitig oder direkt einen dop-
pelten Espresso zu.
 

Die Kaffeezubereitung ist iden-
tisch mit der beim einfachen Es-
presso mit dem Unterschied, dass 
die Wasserschale vollständig ge-
füllt wird (60 ml).

 Kaffeehalter für eine Tasse Kaffeehalter für zwei Tassen



Ihr Kamira Espressokocher ist ausschließlich für den Hausgebrauch konzipiert.  
Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Haftung für eine kommerzielle oder unsachgemäße  
Verwendung; die Nichtbefolgung der Anwendungshinweise führt zum Ausschluss  
jeglicher Garantie. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht für andere Zwecke.

Das Gerät darf nicht durch Personen (einschließlich Kindern) mit eingeschränkten  
psychophysisch-sensorischen Fähigkeiten oder mit unzureichenden Kenntnissen bedient 
werden, es sei denn, sie werden durch eine für ihre Sicherheit verantwortliche Person sorg-
fältig beaufsichtigt und eingewiesen. Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder nicht mit dem Gerät 
spielen.

Vorsicht, die Kamira ist ein Espressokocher, der mit hohem Druck arbeitet. Entfernen Sie 
niemals den Siebträger (E), ohne vorher den Druck aus dem Wasserkessel abgelassen zu 
haben; dieser Vorgang ist in Abbildung 14 beschrieben. Bei Nichtbeachtung kann es zu Ver-
brennungen an den Händen kommen.

Nach jeder Kaffeeausgabe den Hebel des Ablassventils (G) langsam nach unten Drehen; ein 
zu abruptes Öffnen könnte zum Austreten von kochendem Wasser aus dem Wasserkessel 
(C) führen, wodurch Gefahr von Verbrennungen für die Hände entsteht. Halten Sie während 
dieses Vorgangs den Deckel des Wasserkessels (B) geschlossen und berühren sie diesen 
nicht.

Verwenden Sie keine zu fein gemahlenen Kaffeemischungen (bspw. Kaffee speziell für 
Barmaschinen), verwenden Sie nur die üblichen Mischungen für traditionelle Mokkama-
schinen.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE



Das Gerät ist mit einem Sicherheitsventil (I) ausgestattet; es ist normal, dass es gelegent-
lich zu austretendem Dampf und Pfeifgeräuschen aufgrund von übermäßiger Befüllung 
mit Kaffee, durch Verwendung von anderen Mischungen als Mokka oder durch zu viel 
Wasser im Kessel kommt. Die Dampf- und Pfeifentwicklung deutet auf einen normalen 
Betrieb des Sicherheitsventils hin; um eine Beschädigung des Ventils zu vermeiden, sind 
die vorab beschriebenen Punkte zu vermeiden. 

HALTEN SIE DAS GERÄT IMMER AM ATHERMISCHEN GRIFF (A).

Wenn Sie feststellen, dass die Maschine nicht ordnungsgemäß arbeitet, verwenden Sie 
das Gerät nicht weiter und wenden Sie sich an unseren Kundendienst in Karlsruhe unter 
0721 – 660 503 35. Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch Nichtbeachtung der 
Nutzungshinweise bzw. durch einen unsachgemäßen Gebrauch des Geräts entstehen.

Sollten Sie abgelenkt sein und die Kamira für einen längeren Zeitraum unbeobachtet auf 
der Wärmequelle stehen lassen, kann dies zu Schäden an Dichtungen und nicht-metalli-
schen Teilen führen.



ZUBEREITUNG DES ESPRESSO
Nützliche Tipps
Folgen Sie dieser Anweisung sorgfältig und Sie werden sehen, wie schnell und einfach ist 
ist, einen exzellenten, aromatischen Espresso mit der Kamira zuzubereiten. 

Wasser: Verwenden Sie Wasser mit einem niedrigem Kalkgehalt, vorzugsweise natürliches 
Mineralwasser ohne Kohlensäure oder gefiltertes Wasser.

Restwasser im Kessel: Zuviel restliches Wasser im Kessel kann die Qualität des Espresso 
beeinträchtigen. Entleeren Sie den Kessel, indem Sie den Hebel (G) in die vertikale Position 
bringen und das überschüssige Wasser durch drehen der Maschine auf den Kopf ablassen.

* Sollte das Wasser nicht ablaufen (Schritt 4), stellen Sie die Kamira für 3-4 Sekunden auf 
Ihre Wärmequelle. Sobald das Wasser in den Kessel transportiert wurde, fahren Sie fort mit 
dem nächsten Schritt.

Bring the lever (G), that is under
the water tank, to the horizontal
position

1

Lift  the water tank cover.

2

Fill the tank with water; half tank
for one coffee, top it up for two
coffees.

3

Bring the valve to a vertical
position to fill the boiler*.

4

Close the water tank cover.

5

Remove the filter holder by
pushing it counter clockwise.

6

Fill the filter with the desired
amount of coffee, tamp it lightly,
level off and clean the border.

7

Insert the filter holder push it
clockwise.

8

Return the valve back to the
horizontal position.

9

Put the cup on the boiler.

10

Place the Kamira on the average
stove and set the burner to
medium.

11

When the coffee starts brewing
with beads of cream, set the
burner to high for at least  8 to 10
seconds.

12

When the coffee cup is half full
turn off the burner and let the
coffee keep brewing.

13

Turn the valve slowly to the
vertical to flush the residual
pressure and stop  brewing.

14

PREPARATION Follow these instructions carefully and you will discover how quick and
easy it is to prepare excellent rich espresso with Kamira.SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Your Kamira coffee maker has been designed for household use only.
The manufacturer is not responsible for commercial or improper usage
or failure to follow our instructions, all of which would void the warranty.

Your Kamira is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use  by a person responsible
for their safety. Children should not play with the Kamira.

WARMING, Kamira is a pressure appliance: to avoid burns
do not remove the filter holder (E) before draining the bottom
chamber (Fig. 14).

To drain your Kamira after making coffee, slowly turn the lever of
the drain valve (G) to avoid spillage of hot water from the tank (C).
During this operation keep the tank top (B) closed and keep your hand
away from it.

Do not use coffee blends that are too fine (as for the espresso bar
machines), use only  coffee ground for a moka pot.

Your Kamira is equipped with a safety valve (I). Bursts of steam and
whistling indicate normal functioning of the safety valve and are caused
by loading the Kamira with too much coffee, coffee that is too finely
ground or too much water in the bottom chamber. Do not alter the
safety valve to avoid the conditions described.

Always hold the appliance by the thermo handle (A).

Should there be problems with the Kamira, do not attempt repairs.
Instead contact the service center. Failure to do so will void
your warranty.

Leaving your Kamira on the stove for extended periods of time can
damage the gaskets and non-metallic parts.

TIPS FOR USE • Use water with a low percentage of minerals,
natural water is preferred.

• Empty the Kamira of excess water after each use.
Failure to do so can have  negative effects on taste.

Bring the valve (G) to the vertical position and turn the
Kamira upside down to empty it.

* If the water should not drain, put the Kamira on a source of heat for at least 3-4 seconds. .
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Bringen Sie den Hebel (G), der sich 
unter der Wasserschale befindet, in eine 
horizontale Position.

Öffnen Sie den Deckel der Wasserschale.

2



Bring the lever (G), that is under
the water tank, to the horizontal
position

1

Lift  the water tank cover.

2

Fill the tank with water; half tank
for one coffee, top it up for two
coffees.

3

Bring the valve to a vertical
position to fill the boiler*.

4

Close the water tank cover.

5

Remove the filter holder by
pushing it counter clockwise.

6

Fill the filter with the desired
amount of coffee, tamp it lightly,
level off and clean the border.

7

Insert the filter holder push it
clockwise.

8

Return the valve back to the
horizontal position.

9

Put the cup on the boiler.

10

Place the Kamira on the average
stove and set the burner to
medium.

11

When the coffee starts brewing
with beads of cream, set the
burner to high for at least  8 to 10
seconds.

12

When the coffee cup is half full
turn off the burner and let the
coffee keep brewing.

13

Turn the valve slowly to the
vertical to flush the residual
pressure and stop  brewing.

14

PREPARATION Follow these instructions carefully and you will discover how quick and
easy it is to prepare excellent rich espresso with Kamira.SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Your Kamira coffee maker has been designed for household use only.
The manufacturer is not responsible for commercial or improper usage
or failure to follow our instructions, all of which would void the warranty.

Your Kamira is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use  by a person responsible
for their safety. Children should not play with the Kamira.

WARMING, Kamira is a pressure appliance: to avoid burns
do not remove the filter holder (E) before draining the bottom
chamber (Fig. 14).

To drain your Kamira after making coffee, slowly turn the lever of
the drain valve (G) to avoid spillage of hot water from the tank (C).
During this operation keep the tank top (B) closed and keep your hand
away from it.

Do not use coffee blends that are too fine (as for the espresso bar
machines), use only  coffee ground for a moka pot.

Your Kamira is equipped with a safety valve (I). Bursts of steam and
whistling indicate normal functioning of the safety valve and are caused
by loading the Kamira with too much coffee, coffee that is too finely
ground or too much water in the bottom chamber. Do not alter the
safety valve to avoid the conditions described.

Always hold the appliance by the thermo handle (A).

Should there be problems with the Kamira, do not attempt repairs.
Instead contact the service center. Failure to do so will void
your warranty.

Leaving your Kamira on the stove for extended periods of time can
damage the gaskets and non-metallic parts.

TIPS FOR USE • Use water with a low percentage of minerals,
natural water is preferred.

• Empty the Kamira of excess water after each use.
Failure to do so can have  negative effects on taste.

Bring the valve (G) to the vertical position and turn the
Kamira upside down to empty it.

* If the water should not drain, put the Kamira on a source of heat for at least 3-4 seconds. .

Gießen Sie Wasser in die Schale: 
eine halbe Schale für einen Kaffee,
eine volle Schale für zwei Kaffees.
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Bringen Sie den Hebel in eine 
vertikale Position zum Ablassen 
des Wassers in den Kessel*.
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* If the water should not drain, put the Kamira on a source of heat for at least 3-4 seconds. .

Bring the lever (G), that is under
the water tank, to the horizontal
position

1

Lift  the water tank cover.

2

Fill the tank with water; half tank
for one coffee, top it up for two
coffees.

3

Bring the valve to a vertical
position to fill the boiler*.

4

Close the water tank cover.

5

Remove the filter holder by
pushing it counter clockwise.

6

Fill the filter with the desired
amount of coffee, tamp it lightly,
level off and clean the border.

7

Insert the filter holder push it
clockwise.

8

Return the valve back to the
horizontal position.

9

Put the cup on the boiler.

10

Place the Kamira on the average
stove and set the burner to
medium.

11

When the coffee starts brewing
with beads of cream, set the
burner to high for at least  8 to 10
seconds.

12

When the coffee cup is half full
turn off the burner and let the
coffee keep brewing.

13

Turn the valve slowly to the
vertical to flush the residual
pressure and stop  brewing.

14

PREPARATION Follow these instructions carefully and you will discover how quick and
easy it is to prepare excellent rich espresso with Kamira.SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Your Kamira coffee maker has been designed for household use only.
The manufacturer is not responsible for commercial or improper usage
or failure to follow our instructions, all of which would void the warranty.

Your Kamira is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use  by a person responsible
for their safety. Children should not play with the Kamira.

WARMING, Kamira is a pressure appliance: to avoid burns
do not remove the filter holder (E) before draining the bottom
chamber (Fig. 14).

To drain your Kamira after making coffee, slowly turn the lever of
the drain valve (G) to avoid spillage of hot water from the tank (C).
During this operation keep the tank top (B) closed and keep your hand
away from it.

Do not use coffee blends that are too fine (as for the espresso bar
machines), use only  coffee ground for a moka pot.

Your Kamira is equipped with a safety valve (I). Bursts of steam and
whistling indicate normal functioning of the safety valve and are caused
by loading the Kamira with too much coffee, coffee that is too finely
ground or too much water in the bottom chamber. Do not alter the
safety valve to avoid the conditions described.

Always hold the appliance by the thermo handle (A).

Should there be problems with the Kamira, do not attempt repairs.
Instead contact the service center. Failure to do so will void
your warranty.

Leaving your Kamira on the stove for extended periods of time can
damage the gaskets and non-metallic parts.

TIPS FOR USE • Use water with a low percentage of minerals,
natural water is preferred.

• Empty the Kamira of excess water after each use.
Failure to do so can have  negative effects on taste.

Bring the valve (G) to the vertical position and turn the
Kamira upside down to empty it.

* If the water should not drain, put the Kamira on a source of heat for at least 3-4 seconds. .

5
Schließen Sie den Deckel der 
Wasserschale.

Nehmen Sie den Siebträger durch 
Drehen gegen den Uhrzeigersinn 
heraus.
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ZUBEREITUNG DES ESPRESSO

Bring the lever (G), that is under
the water tank, to the horizontal
position

1

Lift  the water tank cover.

2

Fill the tank with water; half tank
for one coffee, top it up for two
coffees.

3

Bring the valve to a vertical
position to fill the boiler*.

4

Close the water tank cover.

5

Remove the filter holder by
pushing it counter clockwise.

6

Fill the filter with the desired
amount of coffee, tamp it lightly,
level off and clean the border.

7

Insert the filter holder push it
clockwise.

8

Return the valve back to the
horizontal position.

9

Put the cup on the boiler.

10

Place the Kamira on the average
stove and set the burner to
medium.

11

When the coffee starts brewing
with beads of cream, set the
burner to high for at least  8 to 10
seconds.

12

When the coffee cup is half full
turn off the burner and let the
coffee keep brewing.

13

Turn the valve slowly to the
vertical to flush the residual
pressure and stop  brewing.

14

PREPARATION Follow these instructions carefully and you will discover how quick and
easy it is to prepare excellent rich espresso with Kamira.SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Your Kamira coffee maker has been designed for household use only.
The manufacturer is not responsible for commercial or improper usage
or failure to follow our instructions, all of which would void the warranty.

Your Kamira is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use  by a person responsible
for their safety. Children should not play with the Kamira.

WARMING, Kamira is a pressure appliance: to avoid burns
do not remove the filter holder (E) before draining the bottom
chamber (Fig. 14).

To drain your Kamira after making coffee, slowly turn the lever of
the drain valve (G) to avoid spillage of hot water from the tank (C).
During this operation keep the tank top (B) closed and keep your hand
away from it.

Do not use coffee blends that are too fine (as for the espresso bar
machines), use only  coffee ground for a moka pot.

Your Kamira is equipped with a safety valve (I). Bursts of steam and
whistling indicate normal functioning of the safety valve and are caused
by loading the Kamira with too much coffee, coffee that is too finely
ground or too much water in the bottom chamber. Do not alter the
safety valve to avoid the conditions described.

Always hold the appliance by the thermo handle (A).

Should there be problems with the Kamira, do not attempt repairs.
Instead contact the service center. Failure to do so will void
your warranty.

Leaving your Kamira on the stove for extended periods of time can
damage the gaskets and non-metallic parts.

TIPS FOR USE • Use water with a low percentage of minerals,
natural water is preferred.

• Empty the Kamira of excess water after each use.
Failure to do so can have  negative effects on taste.

Bring the valve (G) to the vertical position and turn the
Kamira upside down to empty it.

* If the water should not drain, put the Kamira on a source of heat for at least 3-4 seconds. .

Füllen Sie den Siebträger mit Kaffee.  
Nicht zu stark andrücken, anschließend 
den überschüssigen Kaffee abstreichen 
und den Rand reinigen.
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Bring the lever (G), that is under
the water tank, to the horizontal
position

1

Lift  the water tank cover.

2

Fill the tank with water; half tank
for one coffee, top it up for two
coffees.

3

Bring the valve to a vertical
position to fill the boiler*.

4

Close the water tank cover.

5

Remove the filter holder by
pushing it counter clockwise.

6

Fill the filter with the desired
amount of coffee, tamp it lightly,
level off and clean the border.

7

Insert the filter holder push it
clockwise.

8

Return the valve back to the
horizontal position.

9

Put the cup on the boiler.

10

Place the Kamira on the average
stove and set the burner to
medium.

11

When the coffee starts brewing
with beads of cream, set the
burner to high for at least  8 to 10
seconds.

12

When the coffee cup is half full
turn off the burner and let the
coffee keep brewing.

13

Turn the valve slowly to the
vertical to flush the residual
pressure and stop  brewing.

14

PREPARATION Follow these instructions carefully and you will discover how quick and
easy it is to prepare excellent rich espresso with Kamira.SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Your Kamira coffee maker has been designed for household use only.
The manufacturer is not responsible for commercial or improper usage
or failure to follow our instructions, all of which would void the warranty.

Your Kamira is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use  by a person responsible
for their safety. Children should not play with the Kamira.

WARMING, Kamira is a pressure appliance: to avoid burns
do not remove the filter holder (E) before draining the bottom
chamber (Fig. 14).

To drain your Kamira after making coffee, slowly turn the lever of
the drain valve (G) to avoid spillage of hot water from the tank (C).
During this operation keep the tank top (B) closed and keep your hand
away from it.

Do not use coffee blends that are too fine (as for the espresso bar
machines), use only  coffee ground for a moka pot.

Your Kamira is equipped with a safety valve (I). Bursts of steam and
whistling indicate normal functioning of the safety valve and are caused
by loading the Kamira with too much coffee, coffee that is too finely
ground or too much water in the bottom chamber. Do not alter the
safety valve to avoid the conditions described.

Always hold the appliance by the thermo handle (A).

Should there be problems with the Kamira, do not attempt repairs.
Instead contact the service center. Failure to do so will void
your warranty.

Leaving your Kamira on the stove for extended periods of time can
damage the gaskets and non-metallic parts.

TIPS FOR USE • Use water with a low percentage of minerals,
natural water is preferred.

• Empty the Kamira of excess water after each use.
Failure to do so can have  negative effects on taste.

Bring the valve (G) to the vertical position and turn the
Kamira upside down to empty it.

* If the water should not drain, put the Kamira on a source of heat for at least 3-4 seconds. .

Befestigen Sie den Siebträger 
durch Drehen im Uhrzeigersinn.
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Bring the lever (G), that is under
the water tank, to the horizontal
position

1

Lift  the water tank cover.

2

Fill the tank with water; half tank
for one coffee, top it up for two
coffees.

3

Bring the valve to a vertical
position to fill the boiler*.

4

Close the water tank cover.

5

Remove the filter holder by
pushing it counter clockwise.

6

Fill the filter with the desired
amount of coffee, tamp it lightly,
level off and clean the border.

7

Insert the filter holder push it
clockwise.

8

Return the valve back to the
horizontal position.

9

Put the cup on the boiler.

10

Place the Kamira on the average
stove and set the burner to
medium.

11

When the coffee starts brewing
with beads of cream, set the
burner to high for at least  8 to 10
seconds.

12

When the coffee cup is half full
turn off the burner and let the
coffee keep brewing.

13

Turn the valve slowly to the
vertical to flush the residual
pressure and stop  brewing.

14

PREPARATION Follow these instructions carefully and you will discover how quick and
easy it is to prepare excellent rich espresso with Kamira.SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Your Kamira coffee maker has been designed for household use only.
The manufacturer is not responsible for commercial or improper usage
or failure to follow our instructions, all of which would void the warranty.

Your Kamira is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use  by a person responsible
for their safety. Children should not play with the Kamira.

WARMING, Kamira is a pressure appliance: to avoid burns
do not remove the filter holder (E) before draining the bottom
chamber (Fig. 14).

To drain your Kamira after making coffee, slowly turn the lever of
the drain valve (G) to avoid spillage of hot water from the tank (C).
During this operation keep the tank top (B) closed and keep your hand
away from it.

Do not use coffee blends that are too fine (as for the espresso bar
machines), use only  coffee ground for a moka pot.

Your Kamira is equipped with a safety valve (I). Bursts of steam and
whistling indicate normal functioning of the safety valve and are caused
by loading the Kamira with too much coffee, coffee that is too finely
ground or too much water in the bottom chamber. Do not alter the
safety valve to avoid the conditions described.

Always hold the appliance by the thermo handle (A).

Should there be problems with the Kamira, do not attempt repairs.
Instead contact the service center. Failure to do so will void
your warranty.

Leaving your Kamira on the stove for extended periods of time can
damage the gaskets and non-metallic parts.

TIPS FOR USE • Use water with a low percentage of minerals,
natural water is preferred.

• Empty the Kamira of excess water after each use.
Failure to do so can have  negative effects on taste.

Bring the valve (G) to the vertical position and turn the
Kamira upside down to empty it.

* If the water should not drain, put the Kamira on a source of heat for at least 3-4 seconds. .

Bring the lever (G), that is under
the water tank, to the horizontal
position

1

Lift  the water tank cover.

2

Fill the tank with water; half tank
for one coffee, top it up for two
coffees.

3

Bring the valve to a vertical
position to fill the boiler*.

4

Close the water tank cover.

5

Remove the filter holder by
pushing it counter clockwise.

6

Fill the filter with the desired
amount of coffee, tamp it lightly,
level off and clean the border.

7

Insert the filter holder push it
clockwise.

8

Return the valve back to the
horizontal position.

9

Put the cup on the boiler.

10

Place the Kamira on the average
stove and set the burner to
medium.

11

When the coffee starts brewing
with beads of cream, set the
burner to high for at least  8 to 10
seconds.

12

When the coffee cup is half full
turn off the burner and let the
coffee keep brewing.

13

Turn the valve slowly to the
vertical to flush the residual
pressure and stop  brewing.

14

PREPARATION Follow these instructions carefully and you will discover how quick and
easy it is to prepare excellent rich espresso with Kamira.SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Your Kamira coffee maker has been designed for household use only.
The manufacturer is not responsible for commercial or improper usage
or failure to follow our instructions, all of which would void the warranty.

Your Kamira is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use  by a person responsible
for their safety. Children should not play with the Kamira.

WARMING, Kamira is a pressure appliance: to avoid burns
do not remove the filter holder (E) before draining the bottom
chamber (Fig. 14).

To drain your Kamira after making coffee, slowly turn the lever of
the drain valve (G) to avoid spillage of hot water from the tank (C).
During this operation keep the tank top (B) closed and keep your hand
away from it.

Do not use coffee blends that are too fine (as for the espresso bar
machines), use only  coffee ground for a moka pot.

Your Kamira is equipped with a safety valve (I). Bursts of steam and
whistling indicate normal functioning of the safety valve and are caused
by loading the Kamira with too much coffee, coffee that is too finely
ground or too much water in the bottom chamber. Do not alter the
safety valve to avoid the conditions described.

Always hold the appliance by the thermo handle (A).

Should there be problems with the Kamira, do not attempt repairs.
Instead contact the service center. Failure to do so will void
your warranty.

Leaving your Kamira on the stove for extended periods of time can
damage the gaskets and non-metallic parts.

TIPS FOR USE • Use water with a low percentage of minerals,
natural water is preferred.

• Empty the Kamira of excess water after each use.
Failure to do so can have  negative effects on taste.

Bring the valve (G) to the vertical position and turn the
Kamira upside down to empty it.

* If the water should not drain, put the Kamira on a source of heat for at least 3-4 seconds. .

9
Bringen Sie den Hebel des Ventils 
in waagerechte Stellung.

Stellen Sie die Tasse auf den 
Kessel.

10



Bring the lever (G), that is under
the water tank, to the horizontal
position

1

Lift  the water tank cover.

2

Fill the tank with water; half tank
for one coffee, top it up for two
coffees.

3

Bring the valve to a vertical
position to fill the boiler*.

4

Close the water tank cover.

5

Remove the filter holder by
pushing it counter clockwise.

6

Fill the filter with the desired
amount of coffee, tamp it lightly,
level off and clean the border.

7

Insert the filter holder push it
clockwise.

8

Return the valve back to the
horizontal position.

9

Put the cup on the boiler.

10

Place the Kamira on the average
stove and set the burner to
medium.

11

When the coffee starts brewing
with beads of cream, set the
burner to high for at least  8 to 10
seconds.

12

When the coffee cup is half full
turn off the burner and let the
coffee keep brewing.

13

Turn the valve slowly to the
vertical to flush the residual
pressure and stop  brewing.

14

PREPARATION Follow these instructions carefully and you will discover how quick and
easy it is to prepare excellent rich espresso with Kamira.SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Your Kamira coffee maker has been designed for household use only.
The manufacturer is not responsible for commercial or improper usage
or failure to follow our instructions, all of which would void the warranty.

Your Kamira is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use  by a person responsible
for their safety. Children should not play with the Kamira.

WARMING, Kamira is a pressure appliance: to avoid burns
do not remove the filter holder (E) before draining the bottom
chamber (Fig. 14).

To drain your Kamira after making coffee, slowly turn the lever of
the drain valve (G) to avoid spillage of hot water from the tank (C).
During this operation keep the tank top (B) closed and keep your hand
away from it.

Do not use coffee blends that are too fine (as for the espresso bar
machines), use only  coffee ground for a moka pot.

Your Kamira is equipped with a safety valve (I). Bursts of steam and
whistling indicate normal functioning of the safety valve and are caused
by loading the Kamira with too much coffee, coffee that is too finely
ground or too much water in the bottom chamber. Do not alter the
safety valve to avoid the conditions described.

Always hold the appliance by the thermo handle (A).

Should there be problems with the Kamira, do not attempt repairs.
Instead contact the service center. Failure to do so will void
your warranty.

Leaving your Kamira on the stove for extended periods of time can
damage the gaskets and non-metallic parts.

TIPS FOR USE • Use water with a low percentage of minerals,
natural water is preferred.

• Empty the Kamira of excess water after each use.
Failure to do so can have  negative effects on taste.

Bring the valve (G) to the vertical position and turn the
Kamira upside down to empty it.

* If the water should not drain, put the Kamira on a source of heat for at least 3-4 seconds. .

Stellen Sie die Kamira auf die 
mittelgroße Platte Ihres Herds bei 
mittlerer Flamme.
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Bring the lever (G), that is under
the water tank, to the horizontal
position

1

Lift  the water tank cover.

2

Fill the tank with water; half tank
for one coffee, top it up for two
coffees.

3

Bring the valve to a vertical
position to fill the boiler*.

4

Close the water tank cover.

5

Remove the filter holder by
pushing it counter clockwise.

6

Fill the filter with the desired
amount of coffee, tamp it lightly,
level off and clean the border.

7

Insert the filter holder push it
clockwise.

8

Return the valve back to the
horizontal position.

9

Put the cup on the boiler.

10

Place the Kamira on the average
stove and set the burner to
medium.

11

When the coffee starts brewing
with beads of cream, set the
burner to high for at least  8 to 10
seconds.

12

When the coffee cup is half full
turn off the burner and let the
coffee keep brewing.

13

Turn the valve slowly to the
vertical to flush the residual
pressure and stop  brewing.

14

PREPARATION Follow these instructions carefully and you will discover how quick and
easy it is to prepare excellent rich espresso with Kamira.SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Your Kamira coffee maker has been designed for household use only.
The manufacturer is not responsible for commercial or improper usage
or failure to follow our instructions, all of which would void the warranty.

Your Kamira is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use  by a person responsible
for their safety. Children should not play with the Kamira.

WARMING, Kamira is a pressure appliance: to avoid burns
do not remove the filter holder (E) before draining the bottom
chamber (Fig. 14).

To drain your Kamira after making coffee, slowly turn the lever of
the drain valve (G) to avoid spillage of hot water from the tank (C).
During this operation keep the tank top (B) closed and keep your hand
away from it.

Do not use coffee blends that are too fine (as for the espresso bar
machines), use only  coffee ground for a moka pot.

Your Kamira is equipped with a safety valve (I). Bursts of steam and
whistling indicate normal functioning of the safety valve and are caused
by loading the Kamira with too much coffee, coffee that is too finely
ground or too much water in the bottom chamber. Do not alter the
safety valve to avoid the conditions described.

Always hold the appliance by the thermo handle (A).

Should there be problems with the Kamira, do not attempt repairs.
Instead contact the service center. Failure to do so will void
your warranty.

Leaving your Kamira on the stove for extended periods of time can
damage the gaskets and non-metallic parts.

TIPS FOR USE • Use water with a low percentage of minerals,
natural water is preferred.

• Empty the Kamira of excess water after each use.
Failure to do so can have  negative effects on taste.

Bring the valve (G) to the vertical position and turn the
Kamira upside down to empty it.

* If the water should not drain, put the Kamira on a source of heat for at least 3-4 seconds. .

Wenn der erste Kaffee in Tröpfchen 
zu fließen beginnt, die Flamme für ca. 
8-10 Sekunden etwas höher drehen.
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Bring the lever (G), that is under
the water tank, to the horizontal
position

1

Lift  the water tank cover.

2

Fill the tank with water; half tank
for one coffee, top it up for two
coffees.

3

Bring the valve to a vertical
position to fill the boiler*.

4

Close the water tank cover.

5

Remove the filter holder by
pushing it counter clockwise.

6

Fill the filter with the desired
amount of coffee, tamp it lightly,
level off and clean the border.

7

Insert the filter holder push it
clockwise.

8

Return the valve back to the
horizontal position.

9

Put the cup on the boiler.

10

Place the Kamira on the average
stove and set the burner to
medium.

11

When the coffee starts brewing
with beads of cream, set the
burner to high for at least  8 to 10
seconds.

12

When the coffee cup is half full
turn off the burner and let the
coffee keep brewing.

13

Turn the valve slowly to the
vertical to flush the residual
pressure and stop  brewing.

14

PREPARATION Follow these instructions carefully and you will discover how quick and
easy it is to prepare excellent rich espresso with Kamira.SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Your Kamira coffee maker has been designed for household use only.
The manufacturer is not responsible for commercial or improper usage
or failure to follow our instructions, all of which would void the warranty.

Your Kamira is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use  by a person responsible
for their safety. Children should not play with the Kamira.

WARMING, Kamira is a pressure appliance: to avoid burns
do not remove the filter holder (E) before draining the bottom
chamber (Fig. 14).

To drain your Kamira after making coffee, slowly turn the lever of
the drain valve (G) to avoid spillage of hot water from the tank (C).
During this operation keep the tank top (B) closed and keep your hand
away from it.

Do not use coffee blends that are too fine (as for the espresso bar
machines), use only  coffee ground for a moka pot.

Your Kamira is equipped with a safety valve (I). Bursts of steam and
whistling indicate normal functioning of the safety valve and are caused
by loading the Kamira with too much coffee, coffee that is too finely
ground or too much water in the bottom chamber. Do not alter the
safety valve to avoid the conditions described.

Always hold the appliance by the thermo handle (A).

Should there be problems with the Kamira, do not attempt repairs.
Instead contact the service center. Failure to do so will void
your warranty.

Leaving your Kamira on the stove for extended periods of time can
damage the gaskets and non-metallic parts.

TIPS FOR USE • Use water with a low percentage of minerals,
natural water is preferred.

• Empty the Kamira of excess water after each use.
Failure to do so can have  negative effects on taste.

Bring the valve (G) to the vertical position and turn the
Kamira upside down to empty it.

* If the water should not drain, put the Kamira on a source of heat for at least 3-4 seconds. .

Bring the lever (G), that is under
the water tank, to the horizontal
position

1

Lift  the water tank cover.

2

Fill the tank with water; half tank
for one coffee, top it up for two
coffees.

3

Bring the valve to a vertical
position to fill the boiler*.

4

Close the water tank cover.

5

Remove the filter holder by
pushing it counter clockwise.

6

Fill the filter with the desired
amount of coffee, tamp it lightly,
level off and clean the border.

7

Insert the filter holder push it
clockwise.

8

Return the valve back to the
horizontal position.

9

Put the cup on the boiler.

10

Place the Kamira on the average
stove and set the burner to
medium.

11

When the coffee starts brewing
with beads of cream, set the
burner to high for at least  8 to 10
seconds.

12

When the coffee cup is half full
turn off the burner and let the
coffee keep brewing.

13

Turn the valve slowly to the
vertical to flush the residual
pressure and stop  brewing.

14

PREPARATION Follow these instructions carefully and you will discover how quick and
easy it is to prepare excellent rich espresso with Kamira.SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Your Kamira coffee maker has been designed for household use only.
The manufacturer is not responsible for commercial or improper usage
or failure to follow our instructions, all of which would void the warranty.

Your Kamira is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use  by a person responsible
for their safety. Children should not play with the Kamira.

WARMING, Kamira is a pressure appliance: to avoid burns
do not remove the filter holder (E) before draining the bottom
chamber (Fig. 14).

To drain your Kamira after making coffee, slowly turn the lever of
the drain valve (G) to avoid spillage of hot water from the tank (C).
During this operation keep the tank top (B) closed and keep your hand
away from it.

Do not use coffee blends that are too fine (as for the espresso bar
machines), use only  coffee ground for a moka pot.

Your Kamira is equipped with a safety valve (I). Bursts of steam and
whistling indicate normal functioning of the safety valve and are caused
by loading the Kamira with too much coffee, coffee that is too finely
ground or too much water in the bottom chamber. Do not alter the
safety valve to avoid the conditions described.

Always hold the appliance by the thermo handle (A).

Should there be problems with the Kamira, do not attempt repairs.
Instead contact the service center. Failure to do so will void
your warranty.

Leaving your Kamira on the stove for extended periods of time can
damage the gaskets and non-metallic parts.

TIPS FOR USE • Use water with a low percentage of minerals,
natural water is preferred.

• Empty the Kamira of excess water after each use.
Failure to do so can have  negative effects on taste.

Bring the valve (G) to the vertical position and turn the
Kamira upside down to empty it.

* If the water should not drain, put the Kamira on a source of heat for at least 3-4 seconds. .

13
Sobald die Tasse halbvoll ist, 
schalten Sie die Hitze aus und 
lassen den Kaffee weiter fließen.

Bringen Sie den Hebel langsam in eine 
vertikale Position, um den Restdruck 
abzulassen und den Kaffeebezug zu 
beenden.
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PROBLEMBEHEBUNG

 Fehlfunktion Ursache  Lösung

 Das Wasser fließt aus der  Hebel (G) befindet sich Den Hebel (G) in eine   
 Wasserschale nicht in den noch in horizontaler Position vertikale Position bringen 
 Kessel

  Es befindet sich noch Luft  Die Maschine für einige 
  im Kessel  Sekunden auf die Wärme  
    quelle stellen

 Es fließt kein Kaffee aus Der Hebel (G) ist in vertikaler  Den Hebel (G) in eine 
 der Maschine Position verblieben  horizontale Position bringen

   Es befindet sich kein Wasser  Wasser in die Schale ein- 

  im Kessel  füllen und in den Kessel   

    abfließen lassen

  Der Filter des Kaffeehalters Den Filter reinigen 

  ist verstopft

 Aus dem Kaffeehalter Der Dichtungsring (D) ist Den Dichtungsring
 tritt Wasser aus beschädigt  austauschen

  Es befindet sich noch Kaffee- Den Rand des Kaffeehalters
  pulver auf dem Rand des stets ordentlich abstreifen, 
  Kaffeehalters so dass keine Kaffeerück-
    stände haften bleiben



 Fehlfunktion Ursache  Lösung

 Das Sicherheitsventil (I) Das Kaffeepulver im Halter ist Die richtige Menge an
 pfeift oder es entweicht zu stark angepresst worden Kaffeepulver einfüllen und 
 Wasserdampf   nicht zu stark anpressen

  Es befindet sich zu viel Wasser reduzieren
  Wasser im Kessel

  Das Kaffeepulver ist zu fein Benutzen Sie nur 
  gemahlen  Mischungen für normale   
    Mokkakannen

 Der Kaffee ist nicht gleich- Die Kaffeemaschine steht  Die Maschine in eine 
 mäßig in beiden Tassen nicht gerade  waagerechte Position 
 verteilt   bringen. Ggf. die Tassen
    anders positionieren

 Der Kaffee ist zu cremig, Es wurde zu viel Kaffee in den  Verwenden Sie die richtige
 zu dunkel oder riecht  Kaffeehalter gegeben Menge an Kaffee
 verbrannt

  Die Wassermenge ist zu  Verwenden Sie die richtige
  gering  Wassermenge



Die Kamira hat eine Garantie von fünf Jahren ab Kaufdatum; diese gilt nur für Mangel infol-
ge unsachgemäßer Montage gemäß der EU-Richtlinie 99/44; ausgenommen hiervon sind 
Zubehörteile, die einem gebrauchsmäßigen Verschleiß unterliegen: Dichtungen, Ventile, 
Hebel, Griffe, Armaturen, etc.

GÜLTIGKEIT DER GARANTIE

Die vorstehenden Bedingungen gelten nur, wenn:  

a. das Gerät nicht modifiziert wurde, auch nicht teilweise (einschließlich Sicherheitsventil)

b. die Anweisungen des Herstellers, welche sich aus vorliegendem Handbuch ergeben,   
 während des Gebrauchs sorgfältig befolgt wurden; c. das Gerät nicht durch 
 Nachlässigkeit, zufällige Beschädigung, Kalkablagerungen oder andere äußere Einflüsse  
 beschädigt wurde.

 Die Transportkosten für eine Reparatur und/oder Rücksendung des Geräts gehen zu   
 Lasten des Käufers. Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch eine andere als   
 die in der Gebrauchsanweisung vorgeschriebene Verwendung verursacht werden. 
 Der Ersatz von direkten oder indirekten Schäden, die durch die Verwendung des Geräts   
 oder die Aussetzung seiner Verwendung verursacht werden, ist ausgeschlossen.
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